

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 13 OF 2021

Ganesh S/o Narayan Sonawane ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

...

Mr. C. V. Dharurkar, Advocate for Petitioner

Mr. D. R. Kale, GP for Respondent Nos.1 & 2-State

...

**CORAM : DIPANKAR DATTA, CJ &
N. B. SURYAWANSHI, J.**

DATE : 15th February, 2022

PER COURT :

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 25th April, 2022.
2. Mr. D. R. Kale, learned Government Pleader waives notice on behalf of the respondents 1 and 2.
3. In addition to regular mode of service, private service on respondent No.3 is permitted.

4. Let reply affidavit be filed by 31st March, 2022; rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed by 13th April, 2022.

(N. B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)